NTT DOCOMO INC Form 6-K May 10, 2005 Table of Contents

# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

# FORM 6-K

# REPORT OF FOREIGN PRIVATE ISSUER PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-16 OR 15d-16 UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the month of May, 2005.

Commission File Number: 001-31221

Total number of pages: 4

NTT DoCoMo, Inc.

(Translation of registrant s name into English)

Sanno Park Tower 11-1, Nagata-cho 2-chome

Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 100-6150

Japan

(Address of principal executive offices)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant files or will file annual reports under cover Form 20-F or Form 40-F.

#### Form 20-F x Form 40-F

Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(1):

*Note:* Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(1) only permits the submission in paper of a Form 6-K if submitted solely to provide an attached annual report to security holders.

Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(7):

*Note:* Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(7) only permits the submission in paper of a Form 6-K if submitted to furnish a report or other document that the registrant foreign private issuer must furnish and make public under the laws of the jurisdiction in which the registrant is incorporated, domiciled or legally organized (the registrant s home country), or under the rules of the home country exchange on which the registrant s securities are traded, as long as the report or other document is not a press release, is not required to be and has not been distributed to the registrant s security holders, and, if discussing a material event, has already been the subject of a Form 6-K submission or other Commission filing on EDGAR.

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant by furnishing the information contained in this Form is also thereby furnishing the information to the Commission pursuant to Rule 12g3-2(b) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.

#### Yes " No x

If Yes is marked, indicate below the file number assigned to the registrant in connection with Rule 12g3-2(b): 82-

# **Table of Contents**

Information furnished in this form:

- 1. Press release dated May 10, 2005 regarding a notice of call for a shareholder resolution at the ordinary general meeting of shareholders regarding repurchase of shares.
- 2. Press release dated May 10, 2005 announcing that the company implements board reforms.

# **Table of Contents**

Date: May 10, 2005

#### **SIGNATURES**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

NTT DoCoMo, Inc.

By: /s/ Wataru Kagawa

Wataru Kagawa

**Head of Investor Relations** 

Table of Con
--------------

For Immediate Release

#### Notice of Call for a Shareholder Resolution at the

#### Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders Regarding Repurchase of

#### **Shares**

(Under Article 210 of the Japanese Commercial Code)

**TOKYO, JAPAN, May 10, 2005** NTT DoCoMo, Inc. announced today that its board of directors decided to call for a resolution of its shareholders at the 14<sup>th</sup> annual general meeting of its shareholders scheduled on June 21, 2005 regarding the repurchase of its own shares.

#### 1. Reason for share repurchase

To improve capital efficiency and to implement flexible capital policies in accordance with the business environment

# 2. Details of share repurchase

- (1) Class of shares: Common stock
- (2) Number of shares to be repurchased: 2,200,000 shares (maximum)
- (3) Aggregate price of shares to be repurchased: 400 billion yen (maximum)

(Note)

The above repurchase of shares is subject to the approval of DoCoMo s shareholders at the 1<sup>th</sup> annual ordinary general meeting to be held on June 21, 2005.

For more information, please contact:

Masanori Goto

Manager

International PR

Public Relations Department

NTT DoCoMo, Inc.

Tel: +81-3-5156-1366

Fax: +81-3-5501-3408

website: http://www.nttdocomo.com

Inquiries may also be made through the following URL:

https://www.nttdocomo.com/presscenter/contact/form.html

# About NTT DoCoMo

NTT DoCoMo is the world s leading mobile communications company, serving more than 50 million customers. The company offers a wide variety of leading-edge mobile multimedia services, including i-mode®, which provides e-mail and Internet access to over 44 million subscribers as the world s most popular mobile Internet service, and FOMÂ, launched in 2001 as the world s first 3G mobile service based on W-CDMA. In addition to wholly owned subsidiaries in Europe and North America, the company is expanding its global reach through strategic alliances with mobile and multimedia service providers in Asia-Pacific and Europe. NTT DoCoMo is listed on the Tokyo (9437), London (NDCM), and New York (DCM) stock exchanges. For more information, visit www.nttdocomo.com.

i-mode, FOMA are trademarks or registered trademarks of NTT DoCoMo, Inc. in Japan and other countries.

NTT DoCoMo s FOMA service is only available to subscribers in Japan.

#### **Table of Contents**

NTT DoCoMo, Inc. Sanno Park Tower 2-11-1 Nagatacho Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo Japan 100-6150

For Immediate Release

#### NTT DoCoMo to Implement Board Reforms

**TOKYO, JAPAN, May 10, 2005** NTT DoCoMo, Inc. announced today that the company will introduce a corporate officer system and other board reforms following its ordinary general shareholders meeting in June.

The number of directors will be approximately halved to revitalize the board and speed up decision-making, with each board member responsible for the operations of the company as a whole.

Board members will also appoint corporate officers, whose terms will be one year, to strengthen the execution of board decisions. Some of the corporate officers will serve as executive vice presidents, and the others serve will as senior vice presidents.

About half of the corporate officers will concurrently sit on the board to ensure that mutual supervision among board members continues to function effectively. The remaining corporate officers will not serve as board members, so they can concentrate on their duties.

DoCoMo feels it is important to enhance corporate governance and has already strengthened its auditing system and established an advisory board.

In light of the increased competition expected from the introduction of mobile number portability in the fiscal year ending March 31, 2007, DoCoMo foresees the need to make management more efficient and strengthen oversight. By doing so, DoCoMo hopes to increase corporate value and win the confidence of all stakeholders, including shareholders, investors and customers.

For further information, please contact:

Masanori Goto

International PR

Public Relations Department

NTT DoCoMo, Inc.

Tel: +81-3-5156-1366

Fax: +81-3-5501-3408

website: http://www.nttdocomo.com

Inquiries may also be made through the following URL:

https://www.nttdocomo.com/presscenter/contact/form.html

#### About NTT DoCoMo

NTT DoCoMo is the world s leading mobile communications company, serving more than 50 million customers. The company offers a wide variety of leading-edge mobile multimedia services, including i-mode®, which provides e-mail and Internet access to over 44 million subscribers as the world s most popular mobile Internet service, and FOMÂ, launched in 2001 as the world s first 3G mobile service based on W-CDMA. In addition to wholly owned subsidiaries in Europe and North America, the company is expanding its global reach through strategic alliances with mobile and multimedia service providers in Asia-Pacific and Europe.

NTT DoCoMo is listed on the Tokyo (9437), London (NDCM), and New York (DCM) stock exchanges. For more information, visit www.nttdocomo.com.